Bank borrowings 24,740,705 17,104,940 3,331,739 45,177,384
 Bank overdrafts 3,384,566 – – 3,384,566
 Bills payable 2,037,749 – – 2,037,749

	Company
	2017
	Fixed	rate
 Finance lease liabilities 16,521 43,333 – 59,584
 Convertible bonds – 4,941,160 – 4,941,160

	Floating	rate
 Bank borrowings 10,648,747 1,083,333 916,667 12,648,747
 Bank overdrafts 2,975,777 – – 2,975,777

	2016
	Fixed	rate
 Finance lease liabilities 15,941 49,098 – 65,039
 Convertible bonds – 4,899,301 – 4,899,301

	Floating	rate
 Bank borrowings 12,348,921 – – 12,348,921
 Bank overdrafts 2,753,849 – – 2,753,849

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

S
T

A
Y

IN
G

 R
E

S
IL

IE
N

T

89

3 0 	 F I N A NC I A L 	 R I S K 	 M ANAG EM EN T 	 ( CON T ’ D )

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

For the floating rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest rate at the
reporting date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all
variables including tax rate are being held constant.

Group Company

100	bp
Increase

100	bp
Decrease

100	bp
Increase

100	bp
Decrease

$ $ $ $

	2017
	Floating	rate	instruments
 Singapore Dollar 307,522 (307,522) 126,487 (126,487)
 United States Dollar 78,191 (78,191) – –

	2016
	Floating	rate	instruments
 Singapore Dollar 373,213 (373,213) 123,489 (123,489)
 United States Dollar 100,719 (100,719) – –

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The major classes of financial assets of the Group and of the Company are bank deposits and trade receivables. For
trade receivables, the Group has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis
through the application of credit approvals, credit limits and debt monitoring procedures. Where appropriate, the Company
and its subsidiary corporations obtain guarantees from the customer or arrange netting agreements.  For customers of